11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have

already been made during the year, in terms of number of
securities as well as price

No allotment(s) has been made on a preferential basis from the beginning of
the year to the date of issue of this notice.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for

consideration other than cash together with valuation report of
the registered valuer.

Not Applicable

13. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of

the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

The natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owner of the shares proposed to be
allotted is specified below-

Sr. No. Name of Allottee Beneficial Owner
1 Rita Mehta Rita Mehta
2   Rahul Shah   Rahul Shah
3 Shruti Shah   Shruti Shah

14. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital

would be as follows:

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company –

13

Sr.
No.

CATEGORY *PRE ISSUE POST ISSUE

  NO. OF
SHARE
S HELD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING

NO. OF
SHARE
S HELD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING
A Promoters‟  holding –

 1. Indian
 Individual 2408144 72.19 2408144 57.84
 Body Corporate
 Sub Total 2408144 72.19 2408144 57.84
 2. Foreign Promoters
 Sub Total (A) 2408144 72.19 2408144 57.84

B Non-
PromotersHolding–

 1. Institutional investors 1534 0.04 1534

0.04
 2. Non-Institution
 Private Corporate

Bodies
22475 0.67 22475 0.54

 Directors -  -
 Indian Public 860533 25.80 1687861 40.54
 Others(Including NRIs) 43314 1.30 43314 1.04
 Sub Total (B) 927856 27.81 1755184 42.16
 GRAND  TOTAL

(A+B)
3336000 100.00 4163328 100.00

Note- *Pre-Shareholding pattern as on 31st December, 2020.

15. Lock In

(1) The equity shares allotted on a preferential basis to the promoters or promoter group
shall be locked-in for a period of three years from the date of trading approval granted for
the equity shares:

(i) Provided that not more than twenty percent of the total capital of the issuer shall be
locked-in for three years from the date of trading approval:

(ii) Provided further that equity shares allotted in excess of the twenty percent shall be
locked-in for one year from the date of trading approval.

(2) The securities allotted on a preferential basis to persons other than the promoters and